

Government of Western Australia Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Annual Audit Compliance Report Form

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V Division 3

Once completed, please submit this form either via email to info@dwer.wa.gov.au, or to the below postal address:

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation Locked Bag 10 Joondalup DC WA 6919

Licence number:	L6112/1996/11	License file number:	DER2015/001535
Licence holder name:	Borrello Holdings (V	VA) Pty Ltd	
Trading as:	Gingin Meatworks		
ACN:	150 463 442		
Registered business address:	Lot 4 Adelaide Street Hazelmere WA 6055		
Reporting period:	1/1/23 to 31 /12 /23		
Section B – Stateme	ent of compliance v	with licence conditions	
Did you comply with all (please tick the approp		ions during the reporting p	period?

- section D (if required); and
- sign the declaration in Section F.
- ⊠ No please complete:
 - section C;
 - section D (if required);
 - section E; and
 - sign the declaration in Section F.

Section C - Statement of actual production

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed premises category	Actual production quantity
Category 15; Premises on which animals are Slaughtered	10,988.96 tonnes HSCW

Section D – Statement of actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity

Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed premises category	Actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity
Category 15; Premises on which animals are	
Slaughtered	

Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition

Please use a separate page for each condition with which the licence holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.

at a time during t	tne reporting period.		
Condition no:	Condition 6 Emissions to land loading limits, Table 6; Irrigation area emissions limits.	Date(s) of non- compliance: This non compliance was an accumulation over	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023
	Plot A and Plot B as specified in schedule 1. Figure 1, Irrigation areas.	the reporting period of 2023 (12 months).	

Details of non-compliance:

The total accumulated loadings to land of Total Nitrogen and Total Phosphorus during the reporting period 1/01/23-31/12/23 exceeded our license maximum limits, for total nitrogen our limit is 300kg per hectare per annum and for total phosphorus our maximum limit is 50kg per hectare per annum. Our actual loading to land over the reporting period was Total nitrogen 404.1 kg per hectare and for Total phosphorus it was 83.9 kg per hectare.

What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance?

NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.

There was no immediate or short term effect on the environment in regards to this non compliance however there is potentially an effect in the longer term with increased nutrient loadings onto the soils in our irrigation area there is the possibility for leaching to occur which could affect the ground water or the surface water (Lennard Brook) in the area if the nutrients loading where high enough, I doubt that this event as an individual event will have any long term effects on either the ground water or surface water (Lennard Brook) as the loading exceedance where not massively over our allowable limits over the reportable period.

Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:

The cause of noncompliance was mainly due to the large increase in our waste water volume discharged to land during the reportable period and the higher than usual nutrient levels contained in our waste water both the higher waste water volumes and the higher nutrient levels within the waster water would be due to the additional processing of beef tripe that we started in September 2023. We did not anticipate increases in water volume and nutrient loading to be as high as they were.

Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:

We intend to keep a running total on loadings to land from now on also we will review our waster water treatment system to se where we might be able to make improvements it may be necessary for us to engage a waste water consultant to advise us on possible improvements to our waster water treatment system, in Addition to this we will have to look at water usage and see if there are any areas where we can reduce usage and input into our waste water treatment system.

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition		
Was this non-compliance previous	y reported to DWER? no	
NO		
	Date:	
	Date:	

Section E – Deta	ils of non-compliance w	ith licence conditio	n		
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the license holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.					
Condition no:	Condition 8 Emissions and discharge monitoring	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was in the annual environmental report for 2023.	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023		
Details of non-comp	oliance:				
information provide	e was in the information ped was not in the required fired in table 12 annual environ	format and an interpre	tation of the data was not		
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmer	ntal impact of the non-c	ompliance?		
NOTE – please attack	h maps or diagrams to provide e.	insight into the precise lo	cation of where the non-		
	ronmental impact for this n relation to our annual repor		compliance was a clerical		
Cause (or suspecte	d cause) of non-compliance	:			
The cause of the n reporting requireme	oncompliance was due to a ents.	failure of to follow the	exact detail in our license		
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance: The company will have all future reports and the like reviewed and approved by our environmental consultant prior to submission, we have engaged Ramboll.com as environmental consultants.					
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER? no			
NO					
		Date:			
		Date:			

Section E – Deta	ails of non-compliance w	ith licence conditio	n
Please use a sepal	rate page for each condition e reporting period.	with which the license I	holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	Condition 9 Surface water monitoring.	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was in the annual environmental report for 2023.	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023
Details of non-com	pliance:		
	e was in the information prov vided in our annual environm		
What was the actu	al (or suspected) environmer	ntal impact of the non-c	ompliance?
	ch maps or diagrams to provide		
There was no envir physical.	ronmental impact for this non	compliance the noncor	npliance is technical not
Cause (or suspecte	ed cause) of non-compliance	:	
creek that runs thro	oncompliance was due to a lough the property, the gully of the conditions dry out and we we a reliable winter flow this we to no flow.	or winter creek used to veather patterns have	flow for 2 or more months changed the gully / winter
non-compliance, in	igate any adverse effects of r future even if there is no dat en we will still submit a table able.	a available due to ever	nts beyond our control
Was this non-comr	bliance previously reported to	DWFR2 no	
NO NO	mande previously reported to	DWER: (IO	
П		Date:	
		Date:	

Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition					
	Please use a separate page for each condition with which the license holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.				
Condition no:	Condition 11 Soil monitoring.	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was in the annual environmental report for 2023.	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023		
Details of non-comp	oliance:				
	e was in the information pro provided in our annual envi toring.				
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environme	ntal impact of the non-c	ompliance?		
NOTE – please attach compliance took place	n maps or diagrams to provide e.	insight into the precise lo	cation of where the non-		
	There was no environmental impact for this noncompliance the noncompliance is information that was left out from our annual report.				
Cause (or suspecte	d cause) of non-compliance	9:			
The cause of the noncompliance was due to human error no final review of the annual environmental report and the attachments was carried out to ensure all the required information was included, the Soil monitoring was carried out by SLR Environmental and the results and documentation is available but unfortunately was omitted from the submission of the annual report.					
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance: The company will submit all future reports to our environmental consultants for review prior to submission in the future the consultants will confirm that the reports and any attachments are complete accurate and in the correct formats before submission. The company has engaged Ramboll.com environmental as consultants for this work.					
•	liance previously reported to	o DWER? no			
NO		Data			
		Date:			
		Date:			

Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition				
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the license holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.				
Condition no:	Table 7 Animal hides / skins processed and unprocessed, each truck load removed from the premises.	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was in the annual environmental report for 2023.	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023	
Details of non-comp	oliance:			
	e was due to the information bulated into monthly totals a			
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environme	ntal impact of the non-c	ompliance?	
NOTE – please attack compliance took place	h maps or diagrams to provide e.	insight into the precise lo	cation of where the non-	
There was no environmental impact for this noncompliance the noncompliance is information that was provided in the incorrect format in our annual report.				
Cause (or suspecte	d cause) of non-compliance			
	ncompliance was due to not r annual report and providing			
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance: The company will submit all future reports to our environmental consultants for review prior to submission in the future the consultants will confirm that the reports and any attachments are complete accurate and in the correct formats before submission. The company has engaged Ramboll.com environmental as consultants for this work.				
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER? no				
NO				
		Date:		
		Date:		

Section E – De	tails of non-compliance	with licence condition	n
	parate page for each condition	on with which the license	holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	Table 7 Pond Sluge	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was in the annual environmental report for 2023.	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023
Details of non-co	mpliance:		
The information re	equired for this was not pro	vided in our annual repor	t.
	tual (or suspected) environm ach maps or diagrams to provi ace.		
	vironmental impact for this n he incorrect format in our ar		mpliance is information that
Cause (or suspec	cted cause) of non-complian	ice:	
	noncompliance due to the fat no reporting was required		a available to report so it
non-compliance: The company will submission in the complete accurat	itigate any adverse effects of submit all future reports to e future the consultants will depend in the correct formats vironmental as consultants for	our environmental consu confirm that the reports as before submission. The	iltants for review prior to nd any attachments are
Mes this non con	npliance previously reported	I to DIMED? no	
NO	ipliditie previousty reported	HODVVER! HO	
		Date:	
		Date:	

e page for each cond eporting period.	lition with which the license	holder was non-compliant		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	D-4-/-) -f			
able 7 Animals laughted.	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was in the annual environmental report for 2023.	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023		
ance:				
There was no environmental impact for this noncompliance the noncompliance is information that was provided in the incorrect format in our annual report.				
	o not following the reporting	requirements for monitoring		
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance: The company will submit all future reports to our environmental consultants for review prior to submission in the future the consultants will confirm that the reports and any attachments are complete accurate and in the correct formats before submission. The company has engaged Ramboll.com environmental as consultants for this work.				
nce previously report	ed to DWER? no			
	Date:			
	Date:			
	ance: was due to the informatilated into monthly total (or suspected) environmaps or diagrams to amental impact for this accordent format in our cause) of non-complication of non-complication and in the consultants and in the correct formatilation and in the consultants and in the consultants and in the consultants.	environmental report- for 2023. ance: was due to the information being provided in our a plated into monthly totals and no line graph was p (or suspected) environmental impact of the non- maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise mental impact for this noncompliance the noncomposition of the non- more format in our annual report. cause) of non-compliance: compliance was due to not following the reporting annual report. te any adverse effects of non-compliance and precipitation and precipitation of the consultants will confirm that the reports and in the correct formats before submission. To mental as consultants for this work. Date:		

Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition				
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the license holder was non-compliant				
at a time during the Condition no:	Table 7 Waste water discharged to anaerobic pond 1 from abattoir operations.	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was in the annual environmental report for 2023.	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023	
Details of non-comp	pliance:			
The information rec	quired for this was not provid	led in our annual report		
	al (or suspected) environme h maps or diagrams to provide e.			
There was no environmental impact for this noncompliance the noncompliance is information that was provided in the incorrect format in our annual report.				
	ed cause) of non-compliance			
	oncompliance was human e rovided in our annual report.		porting requirements for	
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance: The company will submit all future reports to our environmental consultants for review prior to submission in the future the consultants will confirm that the reports and any attachments are complete accurate and in the correct formats before submission. The company has engaged Ramboll.com environmental as consultants for this work.				
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	o DWER? no		
NO				
		Date:		
		Date:		

Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition			
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the license holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.			
Condition no:	Table 7 Animal hides / skins processed through of fellmongering shed.	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was in the annual environmental report for 2023.	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023
Details of non-comp	oliance:		
	e was due to the information vas not tabulated into month		
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmen	ntal impact of the non-c	ompliance?
NOTE – please attack compliance took place	n maps or diagrams to provide e.	insight into the precise loo	cation of where the non-
There was no environmental impact for this noncompliance the noncompliance is information that was provided in the incorrect format in our annual report.			
Cause (or suspecte	d cause) of non-compliance		
The cause of the noncompliance was due to not following the reporting requirements for monit5oring data provided in our annual report.			
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance: The company will submit all future reports to our environmental consultants for review prior to submission in the future the consultants will confirm that the reports and any attachments are complete accurate and in the correct formats before submission. The company has engaged Ramboll.com environmental as consultants for this work.			
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER? no			
NO NO			
		Date:	
		Date:	

Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition				
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the license holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.				
Condition no:	Table 7 Live animals Received	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was in the annual environmental-report for 2023.	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023	
Details of non-comp	oliance:			
	This noncompliance was due to the information being provided in our annual report in the incorrect format it was not tabulated into monthly totals and no line graph was provided.			
What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance? NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.				
There was no environmental impact for this noncompliance the noncompliance is information that was provided in the incorrect format in our annual report.				
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:				
The cause of the noncompliance was due to not following the reporting requirements for monitoring data provided in our annual report.				
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance: The company will submit all future reports to our environmental consultants for review prior to submission in the future the consultants will confirm that the reports and any attachments are complete accurate and in the correct formats before submission. The company has engaged Ramboll.com environmental as consultants for this work.				
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER? no				
NO				
		Date:		
		Date:		

Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition			
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the license holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.			
Condition no:	Table 7 Renderable material removed from the premises.	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was in the annual environmental report for 2023.	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023
Details of non-comp	oliance:		
The information recreport.	uired for this was not provid	ed in the correct require	ed format in our annual
	al (or suspected) environmer	OF 1	
NOTE – please attack compliance took place	h maps or diagrams to provide e.	insight into the precise lo	cation of where the non-
There was no environmental impact for this noncompliance the noncompliance is information that was provided in the incorrect format in our annual report.			
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:			
The cause of the noncompliance was human error not following the reporting requirements for monitoring data provided in our annual report.			
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance:			
The company will submit all future reports to our environmental consultants for review prior to			
submission in the future the consultants will confirm that the reports and any attachments are complete accurate and in the correct formats before submission. The company has engaged			
Ramboll.com environmental as consultants for this work.			
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER? no			
NO			
		Date:	
		Date:	

Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition			
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the license holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.			
Condition no:	Condition 10 Ground water monitoring.	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was in the annual environmental report for 2023.	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023
Details of non-comp	oliance:		
	e was in the information provided in our annual environme		
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmer	ntal impact of the non-c	ompliance?
NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.			
There was no environmental impact for this noncompliance the noncompliance.			
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:			
The cause of the noncompliance was due to human error no final review of the annual environmental report and the attachments was carried out to ensure all the required information was included, the ground water monitoring was carried out by SLR Environmental and the results and documentation is available but unfortunately was omitted from the submission of the annual report.			
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance: The company will submit all future reports to our environmental consultants for review prior to submission in the future the consultants will confirm that the reports and any attachments are complete accurate and in the correct formats before submission. The company has engaged Ramboll.com environmental as consultants for this work.			
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER? no			
NO			
		Date:	
	□ Date:		

Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition			
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the license holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.			
Condition no:	Condition 16 Failure to report a noncompliance within the 14 days as required	Date(s) of non- compliance:	February 2024
Details of non-comp	oliance:		
This noncompliance was the failure to report a noncompliance within the 14 days as required by our license conditions the noncompliance was in relation to condition 6 nutrient loadings to soil during the preparation of figures for our annual report we became aware that we had exceeded our emission to land limit of Total nitrogen and Total Phosphorus, our license limits are Total nitrogen 30kg/ha/py, Total phosphorus is 50kg /ha/yr. our actual total emissions where Total Nitrogen 404.1kg/ha/py, Total Phosphorus 83.9kg/ha/py.			
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmer	ntal impact of the non-c	ompliance?
NOTE – please attack compliance took place	h maps or diagrams to provide e.	insight into the precise lo	cation of where the non-
There is no immediate environmental impact as the noncompliance was a result of discharge over the entire year it was not a one of type of incident, longer term there could be some environmental impact as a result of nutrient build up in the soil weather this could affect ground water or surface water in the longer term is hard to tell if there is any effect in the ground water it should show up in our quarterly ground water monitoring.			
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:			
Irrigation of waste water onto our waste water disposal areas irrigation plots A and B, there was no running total nutrient loading records being kept so it was not until we calculated the yearly total that we realized that we had exceeded our license limits.			
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance: We will now keep a running total of the nutrient loadings irrigated to land this will give us a constant awareness of where we are in relation to reaching our limits with nutrient loadings also we will review our waste water treatment systems to look for improvements as well we will look into our pre pond screening system there may be options to improve these as well, waste water treatment systems are typically sensitive to change and are also quite technical so we will have to engage specialist input this may take some time as even when changes are made pond systems can take weeks if not months to readjust to any changes.			
Was this non-compliance previously reported to DWER? no			
NO			
		Date:	
		Date:	

Section E – Details of non-compliance with licence condition			
Please use a separate page for each condition with which the license holder was non-compliant at a time during the reporting period.			
Condition no:	License category 83 Fell mongering, not more than 60,500 animal skins or hides processed per year.	Date(s) of non-compliance: This noncompliance was an accumulation over the reporting period of 2023 (12 months).	1/08/2023- 19/09/2023
Details of non-comp	pliance:		
	license limit of 60,550 anima 100,257 skins and or hides o		
What was the actual (or suspected) environmental impact of the non-compliance? NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-			
Compliance took place. There was no environmental impact for this noncompliance there is no discharge or waste from this process that is disposed of on site.			
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:			
The issue we have with this noncompliance is that 2 years ago when we amended our license total slaughter limit from a number of head and AHSCW to only a HSCW tonnes per annum due to processing small stock we did not realize that the fell mongering category was still limited to a numerical limit of units that was for cattle so we have a miss match between our license limit from slaughter totals to skin and hide processing total limit.			
Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects of non-compliance and prevent recurrence of the non-compliance: We will submit an application for an amendment to our license category 83 to remove the numerical limit and change it to all skins and or hides produced onsite but not to include skins or hides from other sites.			
The number of hides / skins processed through the fell mongering operations category 83.			
Was this non-comp	liance previously reported to	DWER? no	
NO			
		Date:	
		Date:	

Section F – Declaration

I / We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular¹.

I / We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation's (DWER) website.

Signature ²		Signature:	
Name: (pri		Name: (printed)	
Position:	Ducctor	Position:	
Date:	18/3/202	Date:	
Seal (if signing under seal):			

¹ It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

² AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.